accommodation that will enable Coach to perform all of Coach’s essential job functions 

under this Contract and Coach’s inability to perform has continued or will continue for 

more than one hundred and twenty (120) consecutive days or one hundred and fifty (150) 

days (whether or not consecutive) in any three hundred and sixty five (365) day period, as 

determined by University consistent with applicable law, this Contract (and Coach’s 

employment hereunder) shall thereupon terminate and all future rights and obligations 

between the parties under this Contract shall cease. In the event of Coach’s inability to

[...]

12, University shall pay to Coach as liquidated damages, in lieu of any and all other legal 

remedies or equitable relief, the following sum(s) (collectively, “Liquidated Damages”): 

If such termination occurs during any period of time during the Contract Year 1 

(through March 31, 2026), the value of the Liquidated Damages will be twenty-two 

million, five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000).   

If such termination occurs during any period of time during the Contract Year 2 

(through March 31, 2027), the value of the Liquidated Damages will be eighteen 

million dollars ($18,000,000).   

If such termination occurs during any period of time during the Contract Year 3 

(through March 31, 2028), the value of the Liquidated Damages will be thirteen 

million, five hundred thousand dollars ($13,500,000).   

If such termination occurs during any period of time during the Contract Year 4 

(through March 31, 2029), the value of the Liquidated Damages will be nine million 

dollars ($9,000,000).   

If such termination occurs during any period of time during the Contract Year 5 

(through March 31, 2030), the value of the Liquidated Damages will be four 

million, five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000).   

University’s obligation pursuant to this paragraph shall not extend beyond the Term of this 

Contract had it not been terminated. 

These payments to Coach by University shall be paid in substantially equal monthly 

installments during what would have been the remaining Term of this Contract as if it had

[...]

Term and that such costs and losses are difficult to ascertain with certainty.   

If Coach terminates Coach’s employment during any period of time during 

the Contract Year 1 (through March 31, 2026), the value of liquidated  

damages that Coach shall owe University (“Coach Liquidated Damages”)  

will be fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000).  

If Coach terminates Coach’s employment during any period of time during 

the Contract Year 2 (through March 31, 2027), the value of such Coach  

Liquidated Damages will be twelve million dollars ($12,000,000).  

If Coach terminates Coach’s employment during any period of time during 

the Contract Year 3 (through March 31, 2028), the value of such Coach  

Liquidated Damages will be eight million dollars ($8,000,000).  

If Coach terminates Coach’s employment during any period of time during